



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12722/2018 & CM APPL. 49422/2018**

SH. MUKESH KUMAR SHARMA Petitioner
Through : Mr. Vikas Tripathi, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. Respondents
Through : Mr. Vinod Diwarkar, CGSC for UOI
with Mr. Sayandeep Pahari, Advocate
for R1.
Mr. Rajiv Kapur, Advocate for R2 to
6.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT
ORDER
% **28.11.2018**

CM APPL. 49422/2018 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

This application is accordingly, disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12722/2018

Issue notice.

Learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 accepts notice and submits that respondent No. 1 is only a Performa party and therefore, he does not wish to file the counter affidavit.

Learned counsel appearing for respondents No. 2 to 6 accepts notice and seeks time to file the counter affidavit.



Let the needful be done within a period of six weeks.

Rejoinder thereto, if any, within a period of four weeks thereafter.

Renotify on 26.03.2019.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2018

j