

\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12722/2018**

SH. MUKESH KUMAR SHARMA Petitioner

Through Adv. (appearance not given)

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. Respondents

Through Mr.Vinod Diwakar, CGSC with
Ms.Radhika Roy, Adv. for R-1.
Mr.Rajiv Kapur, Adv. with
Mr.Sourjya Das, Adv. for R-2 to R6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

%

26.03.2019

Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.1 submits that since there is no relief sought against respondent no.1, therefore, no counter affidavit is required to be filed which is not disputed by counsel for the petitioner.

Last opportunity is granted to respondent nos.2 to 6 to file counter affidavit within four weeks.

Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Renotify on 09th July, 2019.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

MARCH 26, 2019

ab